

No. 10-209

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLAINE LAFLER

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ANTHONY COOPER

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
restucciae@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley  
Appellate Division Chief

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court has not previously resolved the issue whether a criminal defendant is entitled to relief where he is convicted at a fair trial but only after receiving deficient advice and rejecting a plea offer. .... 3

    A. The question presented is a new one for this Court. .... 3

    B. Respondent fails to address this Court's decisions in *Mabry* and *Weatherford*, which suggest that there should be no relief here. .... 7

    C. The question presented raises the right issue..... 9

II. There are no vehicle problems with this petition for certiorari..... 11

    A. The Sixth Circuit specifically addressed the question presented and rejected the claim that the State of Michigan is advancing here. .... 11

    B. The fact that this question arises from a habeas case does not present a vehicle problem..... 12

    C. There are no factual questions at issue that undermine the question presented..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 552 U.S. 1008 (2007) .....	2, 4, 13
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1382 (2010) .....	13
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	7
<i>Bryan v. State of Missouri</i> , 134 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1506 (2010) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	1, 5, 6, 13
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	8
<i>Louisiana v. Monroe</i> , 757 So. 2d 895 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	9
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984) .....	1, 8, 9
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	1, 6
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1423 (2009) .....	1

*Rompilla v. Beard*,  
545 U.S. 374 (2005) ..... 13

*State v. Greuber*,  
165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007)..... 9, 11

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 1, 4

*Weatherford v. Bursey*,  
429 U.S. 545 (1977) ..... 1, 7

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 9

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)..... 13
